
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010341-2022 

Contract

Framework for Provision of Ad-Hoc Environmental
Radioactivity Monitoring and Radiological Assessments

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-010341

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0302cc  

Published 21 April 2022, 9:44am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

Strathallan House, Castle Business Park

Stirling

FK9 4TZ

Email

supplier.communications@sepa.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1786457700

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010341-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010341-2022
mailto:supplier.communications@sepa.org.uk


Page 2 to 11

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.sepa.org.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11302

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework for Provision of Ad-Hoc Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring and Radiological
Assessments

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90520000 - Radioactive-, toxic-, medical- and hazardous waste services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.sepa.org.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11302


Page 3 to 11

Services

II.1.4) Short description

SEPA has a requirement to place a contract with external service providers for the provision
of Framework for Provision of Ad-Hoc Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring and
Radiological Assessments. The framework is required to facilitate the undertaking of
additional or complimentary environmental radioactivity monitoring and/or radiological
assessments as the need arises. This allows SEPA the flexibility, for example, to investigate
any new exposure pathways identified in the radiological habits surveys or compliment the
annual environmental radioactivity monitoring programme with additional monitoring data. It
also allows SEPA to address any new issues that may arise, for example, responding to
environmental incidents or addressing issues relating to land affected by radioactive
contamination. This is a standby contract and is in addition to an environmental radioactivity
monitoring programme which will be procured separately.

The contract will be for a period of 36 months with the option to extend for an additional 12
months.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Ad-Hoc Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90700000 - Environmental services

90711500 - Environmental monitoring other than for construction



Page 4 to 11

90520000 - Radioactive-, toxic-, medical- and hazardous waste services

90521000 - Radioactive waste treatment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SEPA is seeking tenders from suitably qualified and experienced organisations wishing to be
included on a list of contractors to bid for ad-hoc environmental radioactivity monitoring
projects.

The services that may be required include ad-hoc environmental radioactivity monitoring
consisting of the collection of a wide variety of sample types from any location in Scotland
and/or the radiological analysis of a wide variety of sample types for a wide range of
radionuclides

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Ad-Hoc Radiological Assessments

Lot No



Page 5 to 11

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90520000 - Radioactive-, toxic-, medical- and hazardous waste services

90700000 - Environmental services

90711500 - Environmental monitoring other than for construction

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SEPA is seeking tenders from suitably qualified and experienced organisations wishing to be
included on a list of contractors to bid for ad-hoc radiological assessment projects.

The services that may be required include ad-hoc radiological assessments consisting of
prospective and/or retrospective radiological dose assessments for assessing the impact of
the nuclear and/or non-nuclear industries on humans and/or the environment.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-031573

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Ad-Hoc Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 April 2022

/Notice/031573-2021


Page 7 to 11

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

University of Stirling

BES, School of Natural Sciences, Stirling

Stirling

FK9 4LA

Telephone

+44 1786468752

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £31,300



Page 8 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Ad-Hoc Radiological Assessments

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aberdeen Radiation Protection Services Ltd

1st Floor, Air Products Building, Enterprise Drive, Westhill Industrial Estate

WESTHILL

AB32 6TQ



Page 9 to 11

Telephone

+44 1224749784

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CERAP UK

231 Vauxhall Bridge Road

LONDON

SW1V 1AD

Telephone

+44 466793851

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 10 to 11

University of Stirling

BES, School of Natural Sciences, Stirling

Stirling

FK9 4LA

Telephone

+44 1786468752

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RSK Environment Limited

65 Sussex St

Glasgow

G41 1DX

Telephone

+44 1414180471

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 11 to 11

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £15,350 / Highest offer: £23,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:690200)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Court of Session

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-15T08:51:52+0100
	TCPDF




